Section 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 267.22 In an action against a garnishee in any court of record, the person summoned to appear shall be entitled to receive the sum of three dollars as garnishee fee and he shall not be required to appear or answer unless such amount be first paid to him. When a corporation is garnisheed such fee shall be paid to the person upon whom the garnishee summons is served. Such fee shall be taxed as costs in the action the same as witness fees are taxed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 106, S.]

[Published July 16, 1927.

## CHAPTER 368.

AN ACT to repeal sections 63.01, 63.02, and subsections (1), (2), (3), and (4) of section 63.13; to renumber subsection (5) of section 63.13; and to create a new section and a new subsection (1) of section 63.13 of the statutes, relating to the adoption and abandonment of the commission plan of city government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 63.01, 63.02, and subsections (1), (2), (3), and (4) of section 63.13 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (5) of section 63.13 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 63.13.

SECTION 3. One new section is added to the statutes, and a new subsection is added to section 63.13 of the statutes, to read: 63.01 Any city of the second, third, or fourth class may reorganize under the provisions of this chapter either by enactment of a charter ordinance or by a petition and referendum election as provided by section 66.001 of the statutes. Such petition and election shall be governed by subsections (2) to (5) of section 10.43.

(63.13) (1) Any city which shall have adopted the provisions of this chapter may abandon the same and reorganize under

the provisions of chapters 63 or 64, or under a home rule charter by proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 63.01.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.

No. 472, A.]

[Published July 16, 1927.

## CHAPTER 369.

AN ACT to amend section 61.35 of the statutes, relating to village planning.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 61.35 of the statutes is amended to read: 61.35 The provisions of section 62.23 shall apply to any village which shall by ordinance so provide, and the powers and duties conferred and imposed by said section upon mayors, councils and specified city officials are hereby conferred upon presidents, village boards, and village officials performing duties similar to the duties of such specified city officials, respectively. Any ordinance or resolution heretofore passed by any village board under the provisions of section 61.35 shall be and remain in full force and effect until repealed or amended by such village board; in case the village has no official paper, the notice specified in paragraph (c) of subsection (5) of section 62.23 shall be posted in three public places in said village at least ten days prior to the date of hearing therein specified.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 14, 1927.